fees, farm tractors, and agricultural machinery not designed primarily for highway transportation, but which may incidentally transport persons or property on a public highway.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 439—S. F. No. 1426

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general village purposes in the village of Wood Lake.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Wood Lake, village of; tax levy. In the village of Wood Lake there shall be levied annually on each dollar of the assessed valuation of the property taxable in the village, a tax for general village purposes not to exceed 50 mills.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the village of Wood Lake, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 440-S. F. No. 1476

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Fairview in Lyon county; giving certain village powers to the town.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Fairview township; village powers. The town of Fairview in Lyon County shall have and possess the same power and the same authority now possessed by villages in this state under the laws of this state under Minnesota Statutes, Sections 462.01 to 462.23.
 - Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon approval by

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.